
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 

Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Monday 12 December 2022 
10:00am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
John Tradewell 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 
2 December 2022 

 

 
Agenda 

 

1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   

4.  Empowering Our Communities - Developing our 
Strategy 

(Pages 7 - 30) 

   

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Culture. 

 

   
5.  Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - Progress Update (Pages 31 - 62) 

   
 Report of the Leader of the Council  

   
6.  Governance of outside bodies/partnerships review - 

update 
(Pages 63 - 
164) 

   
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services.  

   
7.  Work Programme (Pages 165 - 

174) 
   

8.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


8.  Exclusion of the Public  
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 

Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 

   
 

 

Membership 
 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements 

Mike Davies 
John Francis 

Colin Greatorex (Chair) 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 

(Scrutiny)) 
Jeremy Oates 
 

Kath Perry, MBE 
Jeremy Pert 

Bernard Peters 
Bob Spencer 

Samantha Thompson (Vice-
Chair (Overview)) 

Mike Worthington 
 

 

Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 

Filming of Meetings 
 

Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings 
should be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras 

are located within meeting room for this purpose.  
 

The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 

If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 

officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 

Recording by Press and Public 
 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  

 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held 
on 25 October 2022 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chair) 

 

Attendance 
 

Charlotte Atkins 
Mike Davies 
John Francis 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Jeremy Pert 
 

Bernard Peters 
Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-
Chair (Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
Also in attendance: Councillors Alan White, and Simon Tagg 
 
Officers: Kerry Dove, Kate Bullivant, Clive Thomson, James Cartwright, Ian Turner 
and John Tradewell.  
 
Apologies: Tina Clements and Kath Perry, MBE 
 
PART ONE 
 
33. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
34. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2022 
 
Resolved: – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
35. Complaints Annual Report – Corporate Services 
 
The Customer Feedback and Complaints Manager introduced the Customer 
Feedback and Complaints Service, Corporate Services Annual Report 2021-22. 
 
It was noted that the Statutory report for the Children and Adult Social Care 
Services had been reported to the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was explained that the Corporate Complaints procedure is a formal complaints 
procedure which is based on ‘do it once, do it right’. Service departments are 
expected to support the corporate complaints team through the various stages of 
the complaint.  Information was also collected on duty issues and public and MP 
issues raised, which weren’t classed as complaints, but requests for service.  This 
information was used to highlight areas of concern or areas for improvement. 
 
During the debate the following points were raised: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

 Digital communication and reporting of faults was encouraged, but the 
council still operated a customer call centre for those who found it easier or 
felt more comfortable to speak to a person. 

 It was noted that complaint numbers were very low but elected members 
dealt with a number of issues which prevented complaints being raised.  
Refresh training on the complaints process was requested by members. 

 Lessons were learnt from each complaint and processes reviewed where 
necessary. 

 Communication had been highlighted throughout the complaints. 
 Where English was not a first language, translators were employed and 

support offered where needed.  When language was known to be an issue in 
advance of service provision, for example in Children’s Services, additional 
support was provided early so that communication was not an issue. 

 Outcomes often determine satisfaction and expectations need to be made 
clear at the start of the process. 

 The customer survey also helped to highlight areas which needed to be 
reviewed. 

 
Members expressed their thanks to the Complaints team for their care and support 
provided to customers when they raised issues against departments. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted and that Complaints process training be re-
offered to all Councillors through the Members Training Programme.  
 
36. Integrated Performance Report – Quarter 2, 2022/23 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the Integrated Performance Report for Quarter 
2 2022/23 which summarised the Councils performance and financial position 
against the Strategic and Delivery Plans. 
 
The report detailed the main challenges facing each of the four service areas, 
notably the cost-of-living crisis, the situation with the global economy and the 
impact this was having on Council Budgets; and the transformation of Children’s 
services which had not achieved expected savings during the quarter.  It was also 
reported that there was a forecast overspend of £10.908m (1.9%), prior to 
additional funding for inflationary pressures being taken into account. 
 
The main issues discussed by members were: 
 

 The number of children in care which was continuing to increase.  It was 
reported that the portfolio of the Director had now been split in order to allow 
a more focused approach.  Robust monitoring of the transformation 
programme was continuing and being reviewed. 

 The number of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP) issued within (20 
day target) had seen some improvement but the demand for Special 
Educational Need and Disability (SEND) support had continued to rise.  It was 
reported that there was a Special Cabinet event to focus on this issue and 
revise targets and budgets.  The result of this event would be fed into the 
MTFS programme which was reported to this Committee.  It was suggested 
that a special meeting to look at the MTFS and the revised Transformation 
Programme could be arranged to enable detailed scrutiny. 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

 A member suggested that some parents felt that a EHCP was the only way to 
get funding for the school to support their child. 

 A question was asked on the number of Child Protection Plans (CPP) which 
showed that one fifth were subject to a CPP more than once and why was this 
happening.  The Leader didn’t have the information at the meeting and would 
provide the Committee with it after the meeting. 

 A discussion on the funding challenges for category 3 highway defects took 
place and the need to maintain gullies and drains to help prevent potholes 
through the programme of works. 

 Recovery of historical debt was continuing, and systems had been revised to 
ensure that in future people were able to pay for services at time of delivery 
rather than debt occurring.  

 
Resolved: 

a) That the Quarter 2 2022/23 Integrated Performance Report be noted. 
b) That the Committee be provided with information on why 1/5 of Children 

with a Child Protection Plans had received more than one plan. 
c) That a special meeting to look at the MTFS and the revised Transformation 

Programme be arranged. 
 
37. Entrust - Review of changes 
 
The Cabinet Member for Commercial Matters had sent his apologies due to illness.  
The Leader and the Assistant Director for Commercial and Assets presented the 
report. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Entrust contract was approximately half way 
through and this had provided an opportunity to review of the services needed and 
how they were provided.  The report contained a list of the proposed changes. 
 
The Committee felt that the way the report listed the changes made it difficult to 
challenge and hold the executive to account.  A monitoring report in 12 months was 
requested to ensure that that there were no budget implications or performance 
changes. 
 
Resolved:   

a) That the update be noted. 
b) That the Cabinet member provide a monitoring report to the Committee in 12 

months time.   
 
38. Climate Change Annual Report and Draft Action Plan 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate Change 
introduced the Climate Change Annual Report and Action Plan.   The documents 
would be considered by the Cabinet in November 2022. 
 
A short presentation was provided to the Committee.   
 
The following comments were made by the Committee on the Annual Report: 

1. The document and template used was clear, easy to read, positive and a 
through report of the current position and Councils aims. 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

2. The Council should use its power / persuasion and networking capacity to 
circulate the document to other partners e.g.: Parish Councils; MP’s; 
Voluntary sector; and local Business to encourage them to develop their own 
action plans. 

3. Wider explanation of the term ‘wider Counties’ was need when discussing 
tonnes of waste. 

4. The roadmap needed to be supported by delivery plans in order to effect 
change. 

 
It was noted that working with District Councils was essential for areas such as 
electric charging points and usage of footpaths and cycleways to develop.  Members 
felt that there would be more public changing over to electric vehicles when the 
facilities to charge vehicles was in place.  It was acknowledged that some 
technology development/changes were required before change at a local level could 
occur.  
 
The Committee currently had a working group which was looking at Climate 
Change.  To ensure that duplication did not take place with the Climate Change 
Sustainability Board, the Committee was encouraged to concentrate on internally 
focused areas of possible development, such as District Heating Networks and 
suggest ways in which the Executive could continue to progress ideas. 
 
Resolved:   

a) That the update be noted. 
b) That the Committee receive an update in 12 months time.   
c)  That the comments made by the Committee, listed above, be reported to the 

Cabinet in November 2022. 
 
39. Climate Change Working Group Update Report 
 
The Committee considered the summary report of the member working group 
detailing the work undertaken to date. 
 
It was acknowledged that the Sustainability Board had a wider remit than the 
Committee Working Group.  It was felt that the Working Group should concentrate 
on the internal workings of the Council and challenges the Council faced.  Issues 
concerning the wider partnership or external to the Council could be fed into the 
Sustainability Board.   
 
Resolved: 

a) That the update report be noted. 
b) That the Working Group look at the internal challenges facing the Council, 

particularly those that would have an effect on budgets. 
c) That a member of the Working Group attends the Sustainability Board as an 

observer, to ensure there is no duplication. 
d) Public participation in the working groups evidence gathering would be 

considered when appropriate. 
 
40. Work Programme 
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5





 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 
December 2022 
 

Empowering Our Communities – Developing our Strategy 
 
Recommendations  

 
I recommend that the Committee: 

 
a. Consider the attached draft Communities Position Statement, including 

the progress made over the past 18 months to encourage our 
communities to help themselves and each other. 

 
b. Provide comments and feedback on the draft Communities Position 

Statement, including the draft Communities Delivery Plan 2023  

 
c. Provide feedback and comments on the proposal to develop a long-term, 

ambitious Communities Strategy for Staffordshire. 
 

Local Member Interest: N/A 
 

Report of Cllr Victoria Wilson, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Culture 
 

Summary 
 
What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 

 
1. The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is being asked to 

provide feedback on: 
 

a. The draft Communities Position Statement and the draft Communities 
Delivery Plan 2023. 

 
b. The proposal to develop a long-term, ambitious Communities Strategy 

for Staffordshire 

 
2. This feedback will then be used to further develop the Communities 

Position Statement, which will be taken to Cabinet on 15th February. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Report 
 

Background  
 
3. Our communities and residents are at the very heart of what makes 

Staffordshire a strong and thriving county. There is growing evidence 
both locally and nationally of the importance of empowering 

communities, and Staffordshire County Council has a strong record of 
working with residents and partners to develop financially sustainable, 

well-used community-based services. 
 

4. The attached draft Communities Position Statement summarises what we 
have achieved over the past 18 months, as well as setting out our 
strategic objectives and delivery plan to take this work forward in 2023. 

This includes our governance approach and how we will make sure we 
are successfully delivering against the plan.  

 
5. The document also sets out a proposal to engage with residents, local 

businesses, the VCSE sector, and our public sector partners to develop a 
long-term, ambitious Communities Strategy for Staffordshire.  

 
Link to Strategic Plan  

 
6. How we “encourage our communities to help themselves and each other” 

is a core part of our Strategic Plan and one of our four ‘How We Work’ 

statements. As a ‘How We Work’ statement, our work with communities 
is central to delivering all of our strategic plan priorities.  

 
Community Impact 

 
7. As part of the development of the Communities Delivery Plan 2023, an 

outline Community Impact Assessment (CIA) will be conducted prior to 
discussion at Cabinet in February 2023. A more in-depth CIA will then be 
produced ahead of the proposed development of a long-term 

Communities Strategy, informed by engagement activity.  
 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 

Appendix 1 – DRAFT Communities Position Statement 
Appendix 2 – DRAFT Communities Delivery Plan 2023 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 8



 

Contact Details 
 

Assistant Director:  C
[...]
ogress Update 
 
Recommendations  

 
I recommend that the Committee: 

 
a. Note the progress of the Council’s work to further strengthen its approach 

to equality, diversity and inclusion, including delivery of the action plan. 
 

b. Note the Council's Gender Pay Gap report and Workforce profile as 
reported in April 2022. 
 

c. Provide comments and feedback on the emerging priorities for 2023/24 
as part of the Council’s continued commitment to promote equality, 

diversity and inclusion.  
 

Local Member Interest: N/A 
 

Report of Cllr Alan White, Leader of the Council 
 

Summary 
 

What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 
 

1. The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee are being asked to: 
 

a. Consider progress undertaken in the last 12 months to deliver against 
the Council’s equality, diversity and inclusion principles, objectives and 

action plan. 
 

b. Note the Council's Gender Pay Gap report and Workforce profile as 
reported in April 2022. 
 

c. Comment and feedback on the emerging priorities for 2023/24. 
 

2. This feedback will be used to inform future work to further strengthen 
the Council’s delivery of equalities, diversity and inclusion, which will be 

taken to Cabinet for discussion in February 2023.    
 

 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 

Report 
 

Background 
 

3. Everyone having the opportunity to prosper, be healthy and happy, is at 

the core of the County Council's vision. The Council’s ongoing work to 
deliver against its agreed equality, diversity and inclusion principles and 

objectives continues to further strengthen the Council’s approach to 
promoting equality, diversity and inclusion both within both the 

organisation and across Staffordshire.  
 

4. The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to show that they are 
advancing the equalities agenda under the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(PSED).  Specific requirements on Councils include publishing at least 

one Equality Objecti
[...]
rofile to; identify trends, drive improvements and monitor

our progress.

✓ Developing and implementing our Equality, Diversity and Inclusion strategy and action plan.

✓ Facilitating the set up of employee forums to enable colleagues from different backgrounds to share their experiences of working at SCC

and to help us make positive improvements to our working environment.

✓ Continuing to develop our Smart Working and Digital agenda, to increase the opportunities for employees to work flexibly where

possible, increase the choice of working environment and help balance busy work and home lives.

✓ Making pay and reward processes more transparent using our job evaluation framework.

✓ Reviewing all of our People Policies with the principle that they will be inclusive, supportive and consider employee wellbeing.

✓ Reviewing our recruitment practices and technology to ensure they are truly inclusive which will ensure we attract and retain diverse

talent and become an employer of choice.

✓ Participating in ongoing local initiatives such as Women in Leadership, Menopause at Work and the New Parent Mentoring Scheme.

✓ Ensuring that managers have the skills to lead, inspire and develop their teams ensuring everyone has the opportunity to grow through

our management and leadership development programme.

✓ Developing our apprenticeship strategy and considering how we can increase underrepresented groups within particular jobs.

15

P
age 61





 

 
Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Name Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Monday 12 December 2022 

 

Governance of outside bodies/partnerships review - 
update 
 

Recommendation(s)  
 

In relation to Limited Companies and Local Authority Trading Companies 
(LATCos) I recommend that the Committee:  

 
1. Commissions the Monitoring Officer to undertake a governance 

review for the purpose of recommending new governance standards 

for the operation of LATCos and Limited Companies to consider: 
(i)  proposals for the introduction of a company start-up  

 checklist, 
(ii) any conflict that may exist in relation to SCC Members 

 and Officers holding Directorships in Local Authority  
 Trading Companies (LATCos),  

(iii)  the operation of indemnities to support Directorships.  
2. Commissions the County Solicitor to develop one centralised list of 

companies.   

 
In relation to Outside Bodies I recommend that the Committee:  

 
3. Supports the proposal that a report is brought back to the COSC with  

recommendations about which outside bodies should be withdrawn 
from member representation. 

 
 
Report of John Tradewell, Director for Corporate Services  

 

Summary 
 
What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 

and why? 
 

The Committee is being asked to review the findings and the analysis of 
this review of LATCos, Companies and Elected Member representation on 

outside bodies. 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



 

Report 
 

Background  
 

1 The following report is divided into two parts. Part one will consider 

the work undertaken in relation to LATCos and Companies. The 
second part of the report will focus on Elected Member representation 

on outside bodies. 
 

Part One – LATCOs and Companies 
 

2 In November 2021 the BDO published the report ‘Governance and 

Control Areas for Consideration when Establishing Local Authority 

Companies’.  This was circulated to members of the Corporate 

Governance Working Group (CGWG) by the Head of Audit and 

Financial Services and that group have been considering the 

implications and recommendations from that report.  

 

3 A ‘light touch’ audit report has been commenced by the Chief Internal 

Auditor regarding LATCos and this audit is underway and is likely to 

conclude in January 2023. 

 

4 Methodology and actions undertaken: 
 

a) A review of LATCOs was prioritised in response to the 
‘Governance and Control Areas for Consideration when 

Establishing Local Authority Companies’ repor
[...]
nual 
report and action plan 
Member: Simon Tagg  
Officers: Clive 
Thompson/James Cartwright 

Pre decision scrutiny.  Annual report Resolved:   
a) That the update be noted. 
b) That the Committee receive an 

update in 12 months time.   
c)  That the comments made by the 

Committee, listed above, be 
reported to the Cabinet in 
November 2022. 

 

 

 Integrated Performance 
Report – Quarter 2  
Members: Alan White/Ian 
Parry  
Officers: John Tradewell/Rob 
Salmon/Kerry Dove 

Regular quarterly report  Resolved: 
a) That the Quarter 2 2022/23 

Integrated Performance Report be 
noted. 

b) That the Committee be provided 
with information on why 1/5 of 
Children with a Child Protection 
Plans had received more than one 
plan. 

c) That a special meeting to look at 
the MTFS and the revised 
Children’s Transformation 
Programme be arranged. 

 

 Entrust – Review of 
changes 
Member: Mark Deaville  
Officers: Ian Turner 

Decision taken to change contract at June 
Cabinet – O&S to scrutinise changes and 
implications. 

Resolved:   
a) That the update be noted. 
b) That the Cabinet member provide 

a monitoring report to the 
Committee in 12 months time.   

 
7 November 2022  Reserved for Call In Cancelled 

 
 

2 December 2022 Reserved for Call In Cancelled  

P
age 169



 

Work Programme 2022/2023 

Date of Meeting Item Details (Background) Action / Outcome 

 
12 December 2022 Equality, Diversity and 

Inclusion - Principles, 
Objectives and Action Plan 
update (to include gender 
pay gap update) 
Member: Alan White 
Officers: S Getley/Kerry Dove 

Requested by members  

 Governance review – 
update 
Cabinet Member: Alan White 
Officers: Kate Loader 

Follow on report form 13 September 2022  

 Empowering our 
Communities Strategy 
Cabinet Member: Victoria 
Wilson 
Officers: K Dove/C Mann 

Pre decision scrutiny  

10 January 2023 Reserved for Call In   

17 January 2023 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programmes  
Overview and Scrutiny 
Chairman 

To en
[...]
(Chairman) 

Samantha Thompson (Vice Chairman - Overview) 
Gill Heath (Vice Chairman - Scrutiny) 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements  
Mike Davies 

John Francis 
Jeremy Oates 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 

Kath Perry 
Bob Spencer  

Mike Worthington 

6 June 2022 Reserved for Call In 

21 June 2022 

4 July 2022  Reserved for Call In 

2 August 2022  

8 August 2022   Reserved for Call In 

2 September 2022  Reserved for Call In 

13 September 2022 

7 October 2022  Reserved for Call In 

25 October 2022 

7 November 2022  Reserved for Call In 

2 December 2022  Reserved for Call In 

12 December 2022 

10 January 2023 Reserved for Call In 

17 January 2023 

10 February 2023 Reserved for Call In 

27 February 2023 

6 March 2023 Reserved for Call In 

3 April 2023 Reserved for Call In 

11 April 2023 

8 May 2023  Reserved for Call In 

P
age 174


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2022
	4 Empowering Our Communities - Developing our Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Communities Position Statement
	Appendix 2 - Communities Delivery Plan 2023

	5 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - Progress Update
	Appendix 1 - Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan 2022/2023
	Appendix 2 - Gender Pay Gap and Workforce Profile Report March 2022

	6 Governance of outside bodies/partnerships review - update
	Appendix 1 - BDO LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMPANIES REPORT
	Appendix 2 - LA COMPANY REVIEW GUIDANCE
	Appendix 3 - COMPANY CHECKLIST
	Appendix 4 - TABLE OF COMPANIES
	Appendix 5 - OUTSIDE BODIES LIST
	Appendix 6 - OUTSIDE BODIES SURVEY

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 12 
December 2022 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

 

Charlotte Atkins 
Mike Davies 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 

(Scrutiny)) 
Kath Perry, MBE 

 

Jeremy Pert 
Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-Chair 

(Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 

 

 

Also in attendance: Councillors Alan White and Victoria Wilson 
 

Officers: Catharine Mann, Kerry Dove, Sarah Getley, Kate Loader, Chris 
Ebberley, Bethany Edwards and John Tradewell.  
 
Apologies: Tina Clements, John Francis and Bernard Peters 

 
PART ONE 

 
41. Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
42. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2022 

 

Resolved: – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2022 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
43. Empowering Our Communities - Developing our Strategy 

 

The Cabinet Member for Communities and Culture introduced the draft 

Position Statement and the draft Communities Delivery plan 2023 which 
contained proposals for the long-term development of the Communities 
Strategy for Staffordshire.  The Committee was asked for comments on the 

documents prior to consideration by Cabinet in February 2023. 
 

It was explained that the ‘empowering our communities’ was one of the four 
‘how we work’ statements in the Strategic Plan and as such has to be at the 

heart of everything the Council does.  It was stated that the past 18 months 
had seen a vast amount of work with partners and residents, but continued 

work with communities was vital to help with post pandemic and cost of 
living issues. 
 

During the debate the following points were raised: 



 

- 2 - 
 

 Coordination of activities between District; Borough; Parish; Town; and 
County had improved but more still needed to be done to join up 

effort.  Engagement was taking place on each of the programmes in 
the delivery plan.  The Leaders Board was also establishing a District; 

Borough and County council officers working group to look at cost  of 
living initiatives. 

 Work was ongoing with the Staffordshire Parish Councils Association to 
bring people together, but it was noted that each area had different 

needs and desires to work with partners. 
 The results of pilot schemes, such as Biddulph Town Council, would be 

shared and would hopefully encourage more participation. 

 The County Councils role in helping to signpost and advise 
communities was acknowledged.  

 Capacity in the Community/voluntary sector was stretched and it was 
felt that it would be unrealistic to expect some groups to take on more 

work. 
 The continuation of the Members fund was welcomed as this was seen 

as a way of helping community groups get projects off the ground. 
 Support Staffordshire and Staffordshire Council of Voluntary Youth 

Services (SCVYS) had informed the Council that the cost of living crisis 

and rising energy costs hadn’t yet started to impact on communities in 
the numbers expected, but they had seen an increase in demand for 

their services.  There may be some flexibility to change contracts if 
necessary. 

 
The following comments were made by the Committee on the draft Position 

Statement and the draft Communities Delivery plan 2023: 
1. The Plan and the work of the partners and voluntary sector was 

welcomed.  

2. It was felt there were a number of strands of activity and a number of 
partners all with their own requirements and objectives (e.g. Health, 

District Council, County Council etc) but only one community.  More 
emphasis should be placed on consulting together, to establish one aim 

and focus to enable a positive step change. 
3. It was felt that the way that outcomes were measured and the results 

from the activities listed in the plan were not always clear and would 
benefit from more detail for example the inclusion of costs and SMART 
measurements and timelines. 

 
Resolved:   

a) That the draft Position Statement including the draft Communities 
Delivery Plan 2023 be noted. 

b) That the comments made by the Committee, listed above, be reported 
to the Cabinet in February 2023. 

 
 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

44. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - Progress Update 

 

The Leader of the Council introduced the report which summarised the 
council’s current position on Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI). 

 
The report detailed the principles and objectives from 2021-2023, key 

highlights and achievements during 2022/23 and proposed areas of focus for 
2023/24.  A short presentation was provided to the Committee. These slides 
were available as part of the webcast. 

 
The main issues discussed by members were: 

 The formation of the EDI steering group and its focus groups within the 
authority.  It was explained that the groups contained key lead 

officers, and officers with an interest or motivation within a specific 
area.  External input, in order to share best practice and broaden 

representation, was being investigated.  
 Apprenticeships were offered at all levels within the organisation and 

covered all areas of diversity. The apprentice levy was being accessed 

for training up to Masters level and partner organisations were also 
benefiting from the levy to develop their workforce.  The 

Apprenticeships Strategy was being refreshed.  More information on 
the impact of the levy on diversity and which partners had used it 

would be sent to the Committee.   
 Staff were asked on a regular basis to update personal data such as 

religious beliefs, through the My HR system.   
 The summary of strategies in place, listed in appendix 1 to the report, 

seemed to lacked review dates.  The Leader agreed to include this 

detail in the revised plan. 
 

Resolved: 
a) That the progress made to deliver against the Councils Equality, 

Diversity and Inclusion principles, objectives and action plan be 
noted. 

b) The Councils Gender pay gap report and workforce profile be noted. 
c) That the comments made by the Committee, listed above, be 

reported to Cabinet when the Councils delivery of Equality, Diversity 

and Inclusion plan was considered. 
d) That the Cabinet member provide a monitoring report to the 

Committee in 12 months’ time.   
e) More information on the impact of the levy and diversity and which 

partners used be sent to the Committee.   
 
45. Governance of outside bodies/partnerships review - update 

 

The County Solicitor introduced the report which detailed the work 

undertaken in relation to Local Authorities Trading Companies (LATCos) and 
the elected member representation on outside bodies.  The report also 



 

- 4 - 
 

detailed the way in which the activity had been carried out and the findings 
or any reviews. 

 
The Committee was informed that organisations which had failed to respond 

to information requests had been contacted a number of times during the 
review.   

 
Members felt that some of the outside bodies had changed working practises 

during the pandemic which may result in what looks like reduce member 
involvement.  An example was given of the local Quarry liaison committees.   
It was felt that these had been useful in the past and were worth retaining.   

 
It was also suggested that the Members who were appointed to outside 

bodies and organisations, should feedback to other members periodically.  
This idea would be included in the next part of the review. 

 
Further separate pieces of work on the LATCos and outside bodies were 

proposed to gain a complete picture.  The LATCos work would be reported to 
Audit and Standards Committee along with the audit report which was 
currently underway.   It was suggested that the outside bodies work would 

be reported back to this Committee in spring 2023.  
 

Resolved:   
a) In relation to Limited Companies and Local Authority Trading 

Companies (LATCos):  
1. The Monitoring Officer should undertake a governance review for 

the purpose of recommending new governance standards for the 
operation of LATCos and Limited Companies.  This should consider:  

ii. proposals for the introduction of a company start-up checklist;  

iii. any conflict that may exist in relation to SCC Members and Officers 
holding Directorships in Local Authority Trading Companies 

(LATCos);  
iv. the operation of indemnities to support Directorships.  

2. The County Solicitor to develop one centralised list of companies.  
b) In relation to Outside Bodies, a further report be presented to the 

Committee, in April 2023, containing recommendations about which 
outside bodies should be withdrawn from member representation. 

 
46. Work Programme 

 

The following changes were suggested: 
 

 The Governance review update report – to be scheduled for April 2023. 
 The Revised Children’s Transformation Programme item be moved 

from February to April 2023. 

 The Civil Contingencies report added to the April 2023 meeting be 
noted.  

 



 

- 5 - 
 

 
Resolved: That the suggested changes to the Work Programme be agreed. 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 


